

No. 24-6410

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTOINE WIGGINS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

F. ANDREW HESSICK
160 Ridge Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27599

RICHARD A. SIMPSON
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH E. FISHER
Wiley Rein LLP
2050 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000
rsimpson@wiley.law

April 7, 2025

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. Review is warranted to resolve the deep circuit split about whether the term “controlled substance” in the Guidelines refers only to federally controlled substances and to correct the Third Circuit’s misinterpretation of that phrase...4

 A. The courts of appeals are deeply divided over whether “controlled substance” refers only to federally controlled substances or includes substances controlled by state law.....5

 B. The Sentencing Commission’s proposed amendments to the Guidelines show that it is necessary for this Court to resolve the conflict among the circuits.....7

 C. The Third Circuit erred by permitting a federal sentence to be enhanced based on a state conviction involving a substance that is not a “controlled substance” under federal law.10

 II. The issue presented is exceptionally important.13

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	9, 10
<i>Guerrant v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 640 (2022).....	7
<i>Harrison v. Vose</i> , 50 U.S. 372 (1850).....	12
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943).....	2, 11
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	9
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	12
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , 989 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2021).....	5, 6, 12
<i>United States v. Cervantes</i> , 109 F.4th 944 (7th Cir. 2024).....	13
<i>United States v. Crocco</i> , 15 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021).....	5, 6, 12
<i>United States v. Dubois</i> , 94 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2024).....	6

<i>United States v. Gomez-Alvarez</i> , 781 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5, 6, 12
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 11 F.4th 713 (8th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 15 F.4th 1288 (10th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 81 F.4th 591 (6th Cir. 2023)	7, 13
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	11
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 58 F.4th 764 (3d Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>United States v. Ruth</i> , 966 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 990 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2021)	13
<i>United States v. Tony</i> , 121 F.4th 56 (10th Cir. 2024)	13
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 897 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2018)	5, 6, 12
<i>United States v. Vaquerano</i> , 81 F.4th 86 (1st Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 74 F.4th 673 (5th Cir. 2023)	13

<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 972 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	13
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922	3
18 U.S.C. § 3553	11
28 U.S.C. § 991	11
28 U.S.C. § 994	10, 11
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1	3, 4, 5
U.S.S.G § 2L1.2	5
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2	4
Other Authorities	
Cynthia M. Karnezis, <i>When Judicial Deference Erodes Liberty: The Shortcomings of Stinson v. United States and its Implications on Judicial Ethics</i> , 34 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 1073 (2021)	9
DOJ Public Comment, https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/public-comment/202502/90FR128_public-comment_R.pdf	9

*Quick Facts, Felon in Possession of a
Firearm*, United States Sentencing
Commission,
[https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-
publications/quick-
facts/Felon_In_Possession_FY23.pdf](https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Felon_In_Possession_FY23.pdf)
(last visited Apr. 1, 2025)..... 14

Sentencing Guidelines for United States
Courts, 90 Fed. Reg. 128 (Jan. 2,
2025) 7, 8
